/ ’ NDER authority to elect members, as vested

. in me by The Board of Directors of The
American Institute of Architects, by resolution
4.1 4. Document No. 272 of The Executive Committee adopted at its APPLICATION NO AP 164
Form 81 meeting on December 10-13, 1934; and in accord
. with the attached report of The Board of .
Examiners, I hereby declare Dated October 11, 19 37.
Olive Tjaden Received December 21,19 37.
elected a corporate member of The American Granted Jenuery 1, 1938.
A Institute of Architects and assigned to member- 6
: 1
ship in the BrOOklyn C8hapter, MEMBERSHIP N(_) 4
effective Ja.nuary 1’ 193 *

%,a : -.j . \-—Zo——r / Secretary
APPLIC%ION FOR MEMBERSHIP

Not to be recopied,
shington, DC 20006

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

c

o

g . |

@< A. Name of applicant . OLive Tjaden .. .. ... Chapter .. Brooklyn .. . ..

S o

= >

ai B. Address of applicant .. 104 +. 11th, Street, Garden City,. New York.......

C -

55 - ,

"g ;_ C. Applicant proposed by . Ralph M. Rice.. . .and . Stephen W, Dodge...........

Eo

E i D. A pplication received with check for $.253:00. ... .on......... December 21,1937,

58 o .

%‘_h E. Application returned for correction ........ccovieeueuevunin. 19
&

=20

2 % F. Application indue order on........ccuuiiiiiiiiiinnnn. December 21, 1937.

L&

%) < G. Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

U<

(f) g (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending om........... 19..., on 19

x £

;() 2 (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on ......... 19 ..., 0n 19 .

- c

8 '% H. Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on . ..... December 27, 1937 .

l_ - —

= £

2__) 5] I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending

% g' admission LB xpp Rl hrodanivdk received on ... ... ... January 3, 1938.
@

L =

@) § J. No report from chapter executive committee on............... 19 .

[

I— .

F_-’ _§ K. Application sent to The Board of Examiners on .............. January 6, 1938,

-

%) 3 L. The Board of Examiners reported on applicationon ........... Jenuary 6, 1938,

— <

Z

< 2 M. Applicant WS admitted on . ..ottt January 1, 1938,

oS

E o

w s N. Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to,

<§E 5 chapter and letter 1o proposers on ...........c.uueuun.. January 11-14, 1938'.
@

w g _

E = 0. Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and § . . .

returned to applicant on ........ e 19

P. {uestionnaire, in re: Registration on.......December 27, 1937.
" n " n received..January 4, 1938.

()
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A member, by virtue of his membership in The
Institute, becomes a member of the chapter of The
Institute within the territory of which he resides
or has his place of business, as he elects, but he pays
an admission fee to The Institute only. The admis-
sion fee to membership in The Institute normally is
twenty-five dollars. (For 1936 this fee was re-
duced to five dollars.)

A member pays annual dues both to The Insti-
tute and to the chapter. The annual dues to The
Institute normally are twenty-five dollars (for 1936
Institute dues were reduced to twenty dollars) and
those to the chapter are fixed in its by-laws. ’

Normally the period between the time of filing

an application and the time it is acted on by The

Board of The Institute is four months. The period
will be longer if the application must be returned
to the applicant for corrections or if additional ex-
hibits of the applicant’s work are required by The

Board of Examiners.

If an application is denied, the amount prepaid
by the applicant for annual dues and for admission
fee, less five dollars for examination fee, will be
returned to him.

An applicant whose application has been denied

without prejudice may reapply for admission to

membership a year or more after the date of The
Secretary’s notice to him of his non-admission.

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is .~ Qliwe Frances Tjaden : : .
2 Staewhethera . 2, ] am a natural ' citizen of U.8.4. . . ‘ .
natural or a nat- :
uralized citizen. .
3. My legal residence is in the City of Garden City ' .
~ County of Nassau State of New York | o .
« Stae wheker 4, My address in The Institute records will be residence
residence or office
re5S, .
Street 104 - 1llth. Street
City garden City, ,  StateN.Y. ' : .
5. State whether 5. 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as  practicing Architect . - .
::chsectz ;ﬁ?ﬁ i ’
Ty hwe o 6 Y desire to be a member of the ~ Brooklyn Chapter.

8. Eskitd re @
quired. Q.

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of which I
desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations there-
under of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules, and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a

member to The Institute and to the chapter.

8 ‘L}ﬁled the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his
Q _,"'xfzéceipt therefor. ' '

: 9 I enclose my check for $ 25.00, for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under-

standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-

turned to me, except five dollars which you will r

Date October llth 1937

ination fee.

Sign full name in ink
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A.1. 4. Document No, 272

Form §1
STATISTICS
10. Date of birth H/24I°4 Place of birth DPRoo KL YA, A\/
11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture as follows:
States Registration or license numbers
New York | B 3304

EDUCATION

12. 1 attended the following schools:

(a) High School Jamaicae, New York. Graduated Feb. ;9.?1

Ciy State

(b)  Private School

(). (@)

Graduation year

Name of School . City State Graduation year )
(c) College or University cOrnell University for 4 years.
Graduation Year 1925 B. of Architecture
Degree
(d) College or University for years.
Graduation Year .
Degree
(e) Post-graduate at for years. .
. Degree
13. I held the following named scholarships:
(a)
Year
(b)
Year
14. I have traveled in the following countries:
in South America.- and West Indies
Ytar1930
. Bermuda
in <1936
Fastern Canada Year
m United States except far west. vour” 1937

5:) Write

10 initials of de-
.

gree.
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PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

15. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and addresses
of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Classification From To Name of Employer City

Junior June Sept. 1922 (Gus Erda ) ‘Brooklyn

Junior Jﬁne Sspt. iggz '1‘%05. Lﬁmb N.X.C.
o Gl Senior 1925 1928 Harry Wiseman "

word, Student,
Junior, or Senior,
to indicate your
classification  as
draftsman in eack
case.

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

16. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation:
State From To Name of Firm or Corporation

N.Y. 1928 present

If your practice
was ind«'uz%ual do
not write in the
last column to the
right.

17, I have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith as follows:
State From To Name of School or College My Title

18. In my capacity of architect, I have held the public offices listed below:
Title of Office City and State From To
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A4.1. 4. Document No. 272
Form 81

19, I list below and attach photographs of two or more of the buildings or other works of which I am
the author.
Name of Work City State

Have desipned over 600 Buildings.

See photographs.

Exhibits required.

MEMBERSHIP IN NON-ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

20. I am a member of civic or semi-public organizations listed below:
Name of Organization City State

21. I have held offices in non-architectural organizations as follows:
Office Name of Organization Year

22. T have written the following papers relating to architecture and the arts and sciences allied therewith:
Title Publication Year
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MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

_ Reason for

From To Termination
23. Member of Institute ’
24. Junior of Institute
25. Associate of following Chapters:
26. Member of State Association in from to

State

27. 1 have held offices in the architectural organizations listed below:

Office . Architectural Organization Year

28. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.
(If there are exceptions, state details) i

I certify that each and all of the foregoing statements are true and correct.

sg,.a Ogt @ 0/(;/1&&_

Applicant

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the appli-
cant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this community
and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for years. I have known the applicant for years.

Proposer

{ﬁfﬁawaAN‘-:‘ix;’LAf‘wj
u Lo

%
0




o RECORD OF REGISTRATION TO PRACTICE ARCHITECTURE

OF_0live Frances Tjaden (Garden City)

APPLICANT FOR MEMBERSHIP IN

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed in the stote of New York?

? Answer: Yoo

2. Did the applicant have a Certificate of the National Couneil of
Architectural Registration Boards? No record

If so, please give Certificate Number

3. Was his registration by the state by examination or by exemption?

Answer: By examination: By exemption: Y€s

4. If registered by examination, was that examination written or oral?
Answer: By written examination: By oral examination:
5. What was the scope of the examination?

Answer: [ icence Scsnued on besis of grecustion from Corrieil Univ.,

oehnoor of Arcnitecture-Jurie 188D and o vrs. orscticel experience.

6. Date of last registration: jinverher 15 . 1057

7. Current Registration Number: 3304

(Signature of Secretary of the Board)

quoted, or published without written permission from the AlIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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State Board of Examiners of Architects
(Name of Board)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECT S : COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 11, 1938

DearMiss Tjadens

The Secretary is bappy to inform you that your appliestion for
membership in The Institute was acted on favorably by The Board of
Directors and thet you were admitted to corporate membership in The
Institute and assigned to membership in the Brooklyn Chapter on
January 1, 1938, You will be & member of that chapter, or of some
other chapter if you later tremsfer thereto, until your membership
in The Institute terminates.

Your certificate of membership, duly executed by the officers
of The: Institute, will be gent in due course.

The Board of Directors welcomea you to membership in The Ineti~
tute and The Secretury's office is at your service to the extent of
its powers.

The policies and the activities of The Institute are developed
largely from problems arising within the chapters. By taking an
active part in your chupter affairs you will contribute to the ad-
vancement of the objects of The Institute and will incresse the
benefite to be derived from Institute membership.

¥e bespeak your active cooperation.

8incerely,

Py 7 '
"(‘ZZ‘? ;t/,,f.»{w’ﬁ“ s, tmompln e g

Secrotary..’

K:8

f < qaélive Tjaden, A.1.4.,
104 Eleventh Street,
Garden City, New York.

R S , ; &
/’j:;Zf‘ SN N . Y LI ¢ VR &,
s A A et
COPY TO a £

/f i
FILES PRESIDENT ' SECRETARY TREASURER
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Ouve F. Tuapen
~ ARCHITECT

" GARDEN CITY, L. I.
NEW YORK

June 4,1940

My deear Miss. Gervais,

How are you after your strenuour week. I had to have a few
good night's sleep home here to catch up. Did you see the
grand big picture they had in the Sunday paper at Louisville,
of me at the Horse Show ? It was a lovely paety, wasn'¥ it?

Saturday the Levi's, Miss Waters and Piers Brookfield and T
took a ecar and drove all around the "Blue Grass Country",
in the pouring rain, but it was most enjoyable, anyway.

Would you do me a favor ? Could you ?133-53 send me the business
address of a Mre. John Bryan of St. Louis, Mos

Thank you, and I presume I'll be seeing you in Califonia.

Sincerely,

S 227 /ouw(-—v—l vy W d%
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECT S COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 7, 1940

Dear Miss Tjaden:
It was nice to receive your nmote.

¥e all wers pretiy well worn out when we returned to
Washington, and the subsequent week of 90° weather has not
helped us any to revive. At least, we feel almost human
by now,

It did seem to be 2 pretty good convention; and, of
course, we had more fun at the horse show and barbecue than
elsewhere. Everyone seemed o enjoy that party thoroughly.
We did see the grand pictures in the Sundaey paper and brought
back severgl copies with us for the permement files at The
Octagon. 1 thought your picture was especislly good -~ some-
times newspaper reproductions can be so ghastly.

Your trip through the Blue Grass Country must have been
lovely, and I do envy you. &A%t conveniions we get very little
opportunity to do such things, and this yesr we seemed to havs
less opportumity than usual. The bad weather wes responsible
for some of that, of course.

The address you want, of Mr. John Bryan, ies 5327 Pershing
Avenue, S5t. Louis.

I do hope I gebt to go to Geliformis; bubt cannot be sure
at this esrly date. If I do, shall feel most fortunuvate for

the opportunity to renew my meny fine scquaintances smong the
members.

Best regerds, .
| Cordielly yours,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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sAPHY, PRESIDENT

: #'HANSON PLACE. BROOKLYN 17, N. Y.

o I
CapenyECes
R OhAﬁ\RL\{;ﬂ,‘JAKEL. SECRETARY
T 32 COURT STREET, BROOKLYN 2, N. Y.
i .o
‘KES GAMBARO, VICE-PRESIDENT
” 10 WEST 33RD STREET, NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

~
. A OO0
V2 ¥ C E .,d'ql_wp\h. BEDELL TREASURER
ani - 2129 KENMORE TERRACE. BROOKLYN 26, N. Y,

ayos, b L.

BROOKLYN CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

February 4, 1947

Dear lir. Kemper:

The following assigned member of Brooklyn Chapter
has sent her resignation to Brooklyn Chapter effective January 1,
1947,

The Executive Committee of Brooklyn Chapter at
their Regular meeting held on Tuesday, January 28th, 1947, voted
to accept same with sincere regret.

Mrs, Olive Tjaden Johnson
530 N E 11th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Please éhange your records accordingly and advise.

N
Yours sincerely,

Sec

The American Ipstitute of Architects

My, Edward C, Kemper, Executive Director
1741 New York Avenus N.¥W,

Washington, D, C,

HLY sMTH
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS : COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Fobruwary 15, 1347

Dear ¥rs. Johnsonm

¥e are in recelpt of advice from the Secretary of the Breck-
iyn Cnapler W the affest $het you have requestsd the scceptance
of your realguniion sa & member of the Brooklyn Chapber.

¥e bope ihis doos nol mean thal you are severing your member-
ekip in The Tnsiitute, and hope that you mean you sre giving up
your mesbershin lp the Brooklyn Chopder snd wonld like to becone
e senber of one ol the Flovida chapiers.

Pleago 1ot up hesr from you sbout this before putidng through
your resignatior ss & mesUer of the L.1.5.

Blonld you wigh to becone tssizned to a Floride Chapter, we
shell be glad to noke the srrsngesemts.

Sincereiy yours,

Bxecutive Director

$3C R, E. 11th Avenue
Fort bauderdele, Florids

kg
Gopy to . Yaksl.

COPY TO .
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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April 25, 1947.

Hrs. Clive 1T Juden Johnson,h.l.h. Architect,
530 North East 1lltn Avenue, E e
Port Lauderdmle, Florida. .

Dear Clive:

"Several months ago the Executive Committee accepted, with

regret, your resignation from the Brooklyn Chapter. When this
actlon was taken we were wundepr the lmpression that you had
followed the usual procedure in Chapter res¢gna»ions by also
resigning from The Institute.

us

nawevar, we have ﬁr. K myer s lettar of nQPil 22nd sdvislng
that your 1947 Institute dues were pald and evidently you do

not intend 40 resign your membership..He wrobe: yau.Febr uary 15th
asking 18 Fou: wished 10 tranafer your Caapler assignmenﬁ.
Kr. hsmper La now awalaing yOur reply.~ o e

:Iaﬁthe interim he has EEKGQ us to carry JOh oa the‘Brooglyn

Chapter's roll as a co““orate mambar assigned thereno.

If gou plan Bo ccntinuﬂ y@ur Instiuute mamberﬁﬂip~aﬂd in

order o clarify your GChapter status, may I sug(eqc the following:

1.

Ze

Se

we

v RBIG I T

Wirlte the Secretary of the Shapte% ta whlcn you wish
resssignment.

Send a copy of your letter to Mr. Kempers. .o =
( Your new Chapter will act on your request for reassignment
end will notify kr. Kemper.

Also send a sopy to Harry L, Yskel.
{(This 18 to avold being =ssessed with 1347 Brooklyn Chapter
rduss -for whieh yau are now liasble unless you are raassidned)

Yournﬁaie aill he kept on the 3rooklyn Chapter's roll until
hear from iire Keﬁner.

Ybur collegues here join. with me 1n sending our best wilshes
you and Mr. Johnson.

Sincerely,f \

. \,\ ;\Lgf'\\";f:;_‘;}l_:\_.;\‘

Ee.Js Gambaro- Chairman
_Ajegpership Committee.
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: : i A TEGTS
V. MURPHY, PRESIDENT oA eHTTEG L
ool

HARRY L.YAKEL, SECRETARY
1 HANSON PLACE, BROOKLYN: {7.iN.3Y. :

392 CouRT STREET, BROOKLYN 2, N. Y.

£. JAMES GAMBARO, VICE-PRESIDENT

oY)
10 WEST 33RD STREET, Nsm?ﬁm( ,H‘Eﬁ 10 AM S e

-rl’lv::.‘\lll). C.

SeRECY

CALVIN L. BEDI_LL. TREASURER
2123 KENMORE TERRACE, BROOKLYN 26, N. Y.

BROOKLYN CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

May 9, 1947

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Enclosed find copy of letter received from
Mrs. Olive Tjaden Johnson who resigned from Brooklyn
Chepter on January 1, 1947, i

Also enclosed is a copy of my answer to her-
letter. ,

Our Membership Chairmen, Mr. Gembaro, has -
written to her, explaining in detail the proper pro-
ceedure to follow as to re-assignment etc. (copy en=
closed)

I am very sorry to cause you eny inconvenience
in this matter, but I am sure you cen clear up this
situation with another letter to Mrs. Johnson.

Yours sincerely,

Sedretary
HLY :MTH

enc.

Mr, Edward C. Kemper, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington 6, D. C.
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530 N.E, 11 Ave.
Ft. Lauderdale
Fla. 4/30/47

My, Harry Yakel
Bro oklyn, N, Y.

Dear Harry

: Ive just had & letter from Jimmie Gambaro
which sets forth my status in a rather complicated
lite. I sent my dues to the Institute but do not
wish to join Miemi Chapter at this time. However
as explalined, we will be North only in Summer, so
no sense of carrying on in Brooklyn. I Presuned
one could Just belong to the. Institute.

I have asked Mr. Kemper to write you re-
garding the matter as I do not wish to be liable
for any dues in The Brooklyn Chapter. Nor do I wish
to be re-assigned at present ~ Hope you can straighten
-1t out. : . :

Sincerely,

(signed) Olive T, Johnson



SUIUERICAN
B N B R R o
T AHUHTIUC T BARRY L YAKEL. secreTaRY
32 Court STREET, BROOKLYN 2, N. Y.

?» _ﬂ, -9 M“j \:‘) 07 CALVIN L. BEDELL, TREASURER
¥ " 2123 KENMORE TERRACE, BROOKLYN 286, N. Y.

7 MURPHY, PRESIDENT
1 HANSON PLACE. BROOKLYN 17, N. Y.

7 JAMES GAMBARO, VICE-PRESIDENT
10 WEST 33RD STREERT, NEW YORK 1, N. Y.

BROOKLYN CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

May 7 1947.

Mr. Edward C. Kemper,

Executlive Secretary,

The American Institute of Architects,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Below 1s a copy of a letter received from Mrs. Olive
Tjaden Johnson. There is nothing we can do untll she replies
to your letter of February 15th 1947 stating whether she does
or does not wish reassignment -- or what she does want.

It was certalnly good seeing you again and I hope our
next meeting will be sooner that the 1948 Conyggntion. i

Sincerely,
EQ, Qoo

April 30, 1947.

Dear Jimmie:

Just got your letter. I had no idea there would be any
complications as Kemper knew I resigned from Brooklyn. He did
write me asking if I wished to be re-assigned, but since I
did'nt want to be-- I just did'nt answer.

e
Why did'nt he explain the situation instead of just taking
my check and sending me back a card of membership

I've written both he and Harry Yakel so hope between them
they can declde what's to become of me as I do not WISH to belong
to any Chapter at present. We're too busy in the Building
business-~ sold two $ 20,000. houses this month and have an
apartment house readye. :

Hope it gets ironed out -- I hate complications !

Sincerely--
Olive.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

S Pouglas ¥illiaz Oy
g;ﬁge B. von Storeh

?006

Boy 8, 1947

Dear ¥rp. Johmsoni

‘ , . o of
Your letter of April 30th was recsived during the absence 0

the staff &b the 1947 Convention in Gresd Papids. ¥e returued on

Wondey of this wesk and this is the firet opportunily W responde

» vvery coppovate member of The Institute mast be sasigned to -
ong efﬂzia shepters, there is mo other eourse which can be f,
but to carry your niss. z» an assigned member of tue Brooklyn Chapter
unti]l or Enless you ure transferred o anokher chapler.

: I%igmmwtﬂkmismfarmwmwaﬁ :
night meetings, and it occurred to us bhat m, be iz;taﬂgg
14 the mew Paln Besch Cnepier wiich is L0 De chartersa gean. =4 18
thie too sy be rather distent frow Fort Lauderdale, it may Le that
seetings will be held during the day, sad you might be interesiad in
lecking inte this %W asceriein whet thelr plans ars.
aetmﬁzar W% in i‘;rmﬁin; ite petition for charter, sic.,
1 you might get in touch with him,
&% 3 ’I““*%wm
The only other course to follow, i you 4o 60y wane R BAAR
a chapter affiliation, is to ecwspt your resignation, and we sincersly
i copy of this letter is being seut o the Braoklyn Chepler for
ite inforwetion. ,

Bincerely yours,
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Executive Pirector

des, Olive Tiaden Jolmson, belohe
530 §. £. 1ilth Avenus
Fort Lavderdale, Florida

L/ |
Capy Lo ¥r. Ganburo
COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

September 17, 1947

Dear Mrs. Johnson:

The Institute is about to publish a new Membership Directory to be re-
leased to the printer finally on or about October 1.

In that Directory your name will appear as a corporate member of The
Institute, assigned to the Brooklyn Chapter. R

In looking through the past correspondence, we realize that this may
not meet with your approval, but unfortunately we have no choice as to
procedure.

Under the By-laws of The Institute every corporate member must be
assigned to a chapter and pay dues to that chapter.

In our letter of May 8 to you we suggested that you might be inter-
ested in the new Palm Beach Chapter. It is now functioning in every
respect and the President is Marion Sims Wyeth, Wyeth Building, Palm Beach,
and the Secretary is George Julian Votaw, 253 Worth Avenue, Palm Beach.

We know that either of these chapter officers would be gilad to welcome
you, should you request a transfer from the Brooklyn Chapter to the Palm
Beach Chapter.

We regret that The Institute By-law provision above mentioned is so
mandatory that we have no diseretionary authority in such cases as yours.
We hope very much that it will not cause you to discontinue your Institute
membership and shall Iist you in the new Directory as indicated above, un-
less of course you advise prior te October 1 that your membership should
be discontinued.

We trust that this will not be the case.
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Sincerely yours, e
Mrs. Olive Tjaden Johnson, A.I.A. ’(’{ vy,
/4 SE./ 557, 538-N+—Fs—11tth-Avenue Executive Directpr

Fort Lauderdale s Florida

Shan 7)14%:?@/» A Jor il . b Focy o /72? ﬁuw
BCK:MSD Abrinal Biria - SPVe lusi P, Ttndorsady s /"’/)umé/

: - &”;/. g i ¢
X votruns Bplediih Al . Speeincds (e Homdin Wiy, |
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October 15, 1947

Dear Era. Jobmaons -
In scoordance with wur muast, we beg to uMse th&'b
you have been formally transferred, s an Institute member in -
good stending, fram the Broeklyn Chapter and aseigned o the
Florida South 6&9‘&@, cffeeﬁ.vt October 15, 1947,
Both Chapters have been #o advised.
' The Secretary of the Tlorids South Chapter is Wy, Frencls
7. Tarlowski, 1414 8. W. 23rd Strest, Biami 33, Flordida, and it
{s suggested that you get inm touch with him concerning the next

meeting and other matters of interest.
 8ineersly yours,
Matﬁry‘
Mrs, Olive Tisden Johnson, A.I.hs

14 8. E. 15th 8treet
Fort Leuderdale, Florida
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March lﬁp 1848

My dsar Yrs. Johnsoni

On behalf of The Tressurer, this will acknowledge, with
mich regret, your letter of March Sth advising that you feel
you must resign your membership in The Instituie and ihe Florida
South Chapber. :

Perbaps, ot some later date when you are located closer %o
& chapter hesdquarters, you will give serious conasideration to
renewing your affiliation.

#e must clear your resignetion through the Chapler, wnder
required procedure, end as soon as that has been done, formal
notice of action taken will be sent Yo you.

Yours sinceraly,

Bdmund R. Purves
Aeting Ezecutive Dlvector

¥rs. 0live Tiaden Jobuson
14 8. E, 15th Btreet
P4, Lauderdsls, Fiorida

ERP/g
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TuE OcracoN, WasHiNGgTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To Mrsz, Olive Tladen Johnmen
14 8. E. 15th Street
Fha lendendale, Florids
Your resignation from The Institute, dated Hareh 9 , 1948 | is
J effective both in The Institute and in your chapter, as of Baveh 12 )
A*}%ﬁgg 1948 , the date it was received by The Secretary.

The Board regrets your decision to withdraw from The Institute, and hopes that

" you will return to it soon.

Date A}m‘il 13 , 19 48
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